
 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Round 6 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 4 Nov 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
  1   71 Raymond BROMLEY (MGCCN) Locost 7 replica Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   65.63 
  2  151 James PEARSON (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 PS 2B Modern o 2 ltr   66.05 
  3  207 Matthew LANDESMANN  (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   68.48 
  4    2 Christian THOMPSON (J)  (MGCCN) JB Clubman Jun Spec   69.26 
  5   29 Kevin AKERS (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   69.29 
  6  126 Peter TURNBULL (MGCCN) Turnham Mako C Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   69.55 
  7   83 Steve BRYDIE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   69.60 
  8  183 Warwick BERGE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   69.99 
  9  109 Andrew FRASER (MGCCN) Corvette PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   70.00 
 10   99 Rick VINCENT (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R Tp 4 o 2 ltr   70.20 
 11   27 Paul BOWER (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   70.78 
 12   57 Kevin LEWIS (MGCCN) Elwyn 003 Tp 5 u 2 ltr   70.83 
 13   45 Francesco MANGANO (MGCCN) Westfield Clubman  Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   71.23 
 14  330 Jeff SCHMITT (MGCCN) BMW M3 Tp 1 o 2 ltr   71.47 
 15   10 Steve WOODS (MGCCN) Renault Megane RS275R Tp 2 o 2 ltr   71.93 
 16  847 Matt GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   72.02 
 17  841 Mark GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon Tp 3 o 2 ltr   72.04 
 18   21 Michael ALCHIN (MGCCN) JB Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   72.20 
 19   11 Tom CLEMENS (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   72.62 
 20   61 Graham ORR (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr   73.08 
 21   47 Andrew WALKER (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   73.79 
 22   54 John FINCH (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   74.29 
 22   40 Darren LINDSAY (MGCCN) Holden Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   74.29 
 24   15 Daniel DALMAZZO (MGCCN) Holden Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   74.47 
 25  279 Wayne LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   75.04 
 26   48 Jeff NEWEY (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   75.50 
 27  158 Mark JANUS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   75.59 
 28   93 Toby BANKS (MGCCN) Honda City Tp 2 o 2 ltr   75.95 
 29   53 Harry HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic EG Tp 2 u 2 ltr   76.06 
 30  154 Wayne SIMEON (MGCCQ) Ford Focus RS Tp 2 o 2 ltr   76.11 
 31   43 David HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   76.47 
 32   92 Les PATERSON (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   76.83 
 33  606 Michael FRASER (MGCCN) MG F  PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   76.84 
 34  172 Alex FRODL (J) (MGCCN) Renault Clio 172 Jun Prod   76.87 
 35  791 Bronwyn LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F  PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   77.25 
 36  161 Terry PERKINS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   77.89 
 37  359 Matthew WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B  PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   77.91 
 38   12 Damien SPINKS (MGCCN) Bowin P6F Tp 5 u 2 ltr   77.96 
 39   51 Lyall CLARKE (MGCCN) MG F  PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   78.23 
 40  605 Richard GRANT (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   78.75 
 41   52 David WALKER (MGCCN) MG B  PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   78.89 
 42  246 Paul WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B  PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   78.92 
 43  331 Harry KEIL (J) (MGCCN) Holden Commodore Jun Prod   79.05 
 44   19 David ATKINS (MGCCN) Datsun 240Z PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   79.74 
 45  306 Ian FLETCHER (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   84.21 



 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Round 6 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 4 Nov 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
 46   17 Thomas ALCHIN (J) (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4 Jun Spec   84.67 
 47  333 Michael MCLEOD (TSCC) Toyota Corolla Tp 2 u 2 ltr   85.65 
 48    7 Doug RAE (MGCCN) MG 6  Tp 1 o 2 ltr   85.86 
 49   22 Gregory PAYNE (MGCCN) Austin A30 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   86.82 
 50    4 Rose COLLINS (MGCCN) MG F  PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   97.50 
 

 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 3     Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Round 6 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 4 Nov 2018 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 75.19 Holder: Adam Harris Honda Integra Aug 2016 
 158 Mark JANUS                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     75.59  1  27 
  4.77   4.64   4.90   4.92   4.73                                     
 25.52  24.67  24.75  25.69  25.14                                     
 77.23   76.05   76.21   76.56   75.59                                           
Theoretically   4.64 +  19.85 +  50.45 =  74.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 306 Ian FLETCHER                  (MGCCN) Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    84.21  2  45 
  5.44   5.72   5.18   5.53   5.28                                     
 28.54  28.69  27.54  28.00  27.83                                     
 86.29   86.00   85.11   85.21   84.21                                           
Theoretically   5.18 +  22.36 +  56.38 =  83.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 70.82 Holder: Brad ANTONIOU Mazda RX8 Sep 2018 
 330 Jeff SCHMITT                  (MGCCN)   BMW M3  3.3 ltr     71.47  1  14 
  4.28   4.10   4.22   4.30   4.24                                     
 23.53  23.21  23.63  23.35  23.18                                     
 71.62   71.60   72.25   71.47   71.52                                           
Theoretically   4.10 +  18.94 +  48.09 =  71.13 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   7  Doug RAE                  (MGCCN)   MG 6  1.8 ltr turbo    85.86  2  48 
  5.04   5.91   5.28   5.64   5.28                                     
 28.55  28.60  28.17  28.70  28.58                                     
 86.44   85.86   86.25   88.06   86.47                                           
Theoretically   5.04 +  22.69 +  57.26 =  84.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 71.09 Holder: Graham Orr Honda CRX Oct 2016 
  61 Graham ORR                  (MGCCN)  Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     73.08  1  20 
  5.39   4.75   4.57   4.64                                            
 27.14  24.66  23.99  24.33                                            
 82.80   74.03   73.08   73.43                                                   
Theoretically   4.57 +  19.42 +  49.09 =  73.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  53 Harry HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic EG  1.5 ltr    76.06  2  29 
  4.89   5.06   4.94   5.03                                            
 25.75  25.34  25.13  25.14                                            
 77.25   76.64   76.50   76.06                                                   
Theoretically   4.89 +  20.11 +  50.92 =  75.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  43 David HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.6 ltr     76.47  3  31 
  4.83   4.89   4.79   5.35                                            
 25.38  25.61  25.33  26.00                                            
 76.47   76.99   76.97   77.86                                                   
Theoretically   4.79 +  20.54 +  51.09 =  76.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 333 Michael MCLEOD                 (TSCC)  Toyota Corolla  1.8 ltr    85.65  4  47 
  5.05   4.95   4.94   5.11   5.36                                     
 28.41  45.12  28.28  27.81  28.04                                     
 88.87  777.77   88.33   86.30   85.65                                           
Theoretically   4.94 +  22.68 +  57.61 =  85.23 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 71.93    Holder: Steve WOODS Renault Megane RS275R          
Old Record: 72.16    Holder: Steve WOODS Renault Megane RS275R Sep 2018 
  10 Steve WOODS                  (MGCCN)  Renault Megane RS275R  2.0 ltr turbo  71.93  1  15 
  4.50   4.43   4.52   4.39   4.31                                     
 23.67  23.46  23.39  23.17  23.37                                     
 72.70   72.37   72.58   72.87   71.93                                           
Theoretically   4.31 +  18.78 +  48.56 =  71.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  93 Toby BANKS                  (MGCCN)  Honda City  1.3 ltr turbo    75.95  2  28 
  4.86   4.80   4.94   4.73   4.86                                     
 25.76  25.09  25.12  25.16  25.64                                     
 77.08   76.05   76.64   75.95   77.12                                           
Theoretically   4.73 +  20.18 +  50.79 =  75.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 154 Wayne SIMEON                  (MGCCQ) Ford Focus RS  2.6 ltr turbo    76.11  3  30 
  5.17   4.92   4.86   4.79   4.90                                     
 27.06  25.89  25.80  24.98  25.97                                     
 82.93   79.39   78.80   76.11   78.33                                           
Theoretically   4.79 +  20.19 +  51.13 =  76.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 605 Richard GRANT                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  12A Rotary turbo   78.75  4  40 
  4.97   4.97   4.88   4.97   4.88                                     
 26.12  26.22  25.89  26.14  26.38                                     
 80.08   79.70   78.75   79.25   79.69                                           
Theoretically   4.88 +  21.01 +  52.86 =  78.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 69.60    Holder: Steve BRYDIE Datsun 1200                    
Old Record: 69.65    Holder: Steve BRYDIE Datsun 1200 Sep 2018 
  83 Steve BRYDIE                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    69.60  1   7 
  4.47   4.33   4.32   4.30                                            
 23.27  22.89  22.80  22.79                                            
 70.85   70.09   69.60   69.71                                                   
Theoretically   4.30 +  18.48 +  46.80 =  69.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 183 Warwick BERGE                  (MGCCN) Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    69.99  2   8 
  4.41   4.30   4.29   4.63                                            
 22.75  22.60  22.57  22.94                                            
 70.58   70.17   70.09   69.99                                                   
Theoretically   4.29 +  18.28 +  47.05 =  69.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  11 Tom CLEMENS                  (MGCCN) VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     72.62  3  19 
  4.12   4.11   4.04   4.03   4.23                                     
 24.55  23.34  23.12  23.58  23.91                                     
 74.84   72.62   73.78   73.23   74.59                                           
Theoretically   4.03 +  19.08 +  49.28 =  72.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  22 Gregory PAYNE                  (MGCCN) Austin A30  1.0 ltr     86.82  4  49 
  5.38   5.25   5.05   5.33   5.33                                     
 29.81  29.23  28.55  28.77  29.16                                     
 89.22   90.01   87.14   87.42   86.82                                           
Theoretically   5.05 +  23.44 +  57.66 =  86.15 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 70.86 Holder: Brett Slingsby Commodore VB Oct 2016 
 847 Matt GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    72.02  1  16 
  4.52   4.41   4.47   4.78                                            
 24.19  23.86  23.55  24.61                                            
 73.42   72.02   92.26   73.77                                                   
Theoretically   4.41 +  19.08 +  48.16 =  71.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 841 Mark GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon  5.0 ltr     72.04  2  17 
  4.90   4.93   4.56   4.66                                            
 25.61  24.29  23.97  24.25                                            
 74.94   72.76   72.04   72.10                                                   
Theoretically   4.56 +  19.36 +  47.85 =  71.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  40 Darren LINDSAY                 (MGCCN) Holden Commodore  3.8 ltr    74.29  3  22 
  4.89   4.58   4.36   4.33   4.44                                     
 25.70  24.64  24.27  24.20  24.08                                     
 77.11   76.28   74.41   74.29   74.59                                           
Theoretically   4.33 +  19.64 +  50.09 =  74.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  15 Daniel DALMAZZO                (MGCCN) Holden Commodore  6.3 ltr    74.47  4  24 
  4.60   4.58   4.20   4.48   4.39                                     
 24.43  24.46  24.01  24.17  24.25                                     
 75.93   75.08   74.79   74.55   74.47                                           
Theoretically   4.20 +  19.69 +  50.22 =  74.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 67.39 Holder: Matt HALPIN Holden Torana LJ Oct 2017 
  99 Rick VINCENT                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr s/c    70.20  1  10 
  4.03   4.03   4.25   3.91                                            
 23.15  23.09  23.32  22.88                                            
 70.75   70.20   70.76   70.74                                                   
Theoretically   3.91 +  18.97 +  47.11 =  69.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 60.92 Holder: Dave Morrow Krygger Suzuki Oct 2016 
  57 Kevin LEWIS                  (MGCCN)  Elwyn 003  1.6 ltr     70.83  1  12 
  6.35   4.22   3.95   3.99                                            
 29.08  25.17  23.58  23.19                                            
 84.25   75.25   71.86   70.83                                                   
Theoretically   3.95 +  19.20 +  47.64 =  70.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  12 Damien SPINKS                  (MGCCN)  Bowin P6F  1.6 ltr     77.96  2  38 
  4.97   4.25                                                          
 26.87  24.91                                                          
 81.93   77.96                                                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  20.66 +  53.05 =  77.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr   
Record: 65.29 Holder: Amy MRCELA Minetti Monster Oct 2017 
  71 Raymond BROMLEY                (MGCCN)  Locost 7 replica  1.4 ltr m/c    65.63  1   1 
  4.84   3.93   4.01   3.85   3.88                                     
 23.54  21.73  21.81  21.36  21.20                                     
 69.97   66.32   66.23   65.63   65.84                                           
Theoretically   3.85 +  17.32 +  44.27 =  65.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  29 Kevin AKERS                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    69.29  2   5 
  4.19   4.07   4.14   4.13   4.19                                     
 22.81  22.46  23.34  22.91  23.81                                     
 70.92   69.29   70.00   69.74   71.56                                           
Theoretically   4.07 +  18.39 +  46.66 =  69.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Peter TURNBULL                 (MGCCN) Turnham Mako C  1.6 ltr    69.55  3   6 
  4.37   4.34   4.25   4.25                                            
 24.56  23.76  22.98  22.63                                            
 75.01   72.34   69.55   70.44                                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  18.38 +  46.57 =  69.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  45 Francesco MANGANO              (MGCCN) Westfield Clubman SEW  2.0 ltr   71.23  4  13 
  4.67   4.67   4.39   4.37   4.49                                     
 25.30  28.47  23.56  23.72  24.08                                     
 79.67   81.53   71.23   72.49   72.38                                           
Theoretically   4.37 +  19.17 +  47.67 =  71.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  21 Michael ALCHIN                 (MGCCN) JB Clubman  1.6 ltr / Subaru Liberty B4  72.20  5  18 
  4.67   4.64   4.50   7.92   4.44                                     
 24.53  24.54  23.66  28.87  25.33                                     
 72.79   72.20   85.25   82.03   77.55                                           
Theoretically   4.50 +  19.16 +  47.66 =  71.32 
 
Time shown in bold italic are not used in the calculations for placings as these times were set in a different car 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Andrew WALKER                  (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit  1.2 ltr m/c    73.79  6  21 
  4.55   4.39   4.31                                                   
 24.83  24.53  23.92                                                   
 76.10   74.76   73.79                                                           
Theoretically   4.31 +  19.61 +  49.87 =  73.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   
New Record: 75.50    Holder: Jeff NEWEY MG B                           
Old Record: 75.50    Holder: Jeff NEWEY MG B Apr 2017 
  48 Jeff NEWEY                  (MGCCN)   MG B  2.0 ltr     75.50  1  26 
  4.73   4.62   4.69   4.75   4.63                                     
 26.09  25.03  24.99  25.02  24.69                                     
 79.92   77.05   76.47   76.17   75.50                                           
Theoretically   4.62 +  20.06 +  50.81 =  75.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 359 Matthew WHITWORTH              (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     77.91  2  37 
  5.20   5.20   5.33   5.14   5.11                                     
 26.13  26.44  26.28  26.07  25.88                                     
 78.70   78.66   78.10   78.44   77.91                                           
Theoretically   5.11 +  20.77 +  51.82 =  77.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  52 David WALKER                  (MGCCN)  MG B  1.8 ltr     78.89  3  41 
  5.32   5.15   5.16                                                   
 27.40  26.59  26.09                                                   
 81.23   78.89   80.31                                                           
Theoretically   5.15 +  20.93 +  52.30 =  78.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 246 Paul WHITWORTH                 (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     78.92  4  42 
  5.23   5.30   5.84   5.05   5.24                                     
 26.63  26.52  27.06  25.71  25.96                                     
 80.75   80.24   80.29   79.53   78.92                                           
Theoretically   5.05 +  20.66 +  52.96 =  78.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 70.00    Holder: Andrew FRASER Corvette                       
Old Record: 78.55    Holder: Andrew FRASER Corvette Apr 2017 
 109 Andrew FRASER                  (MGCCN) Corvette  6.4 ltr     70.00  1   9 
  4.21   4.25   4.10   4.28   4.15                                     
 23.32  23.25  22.80  24.03  23.26                                     
 71.15   70.78   70.00  777.77   71.03                                           
Theoretically   4.10 +  18.70 +  47.20 =  70.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  19 David ATKINS                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 240Z  2.4 ltr    79.74  2  44 
  5.00   4.67   4.77   4.79   4.71                                     
 26.55  26.10  26.13  26.15  25.91                                     
 80.41   79.74   79.91   80.34   79.86                                           
Theoretically   4.67 +  21.20 +  53.64 =  79.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 70.00 Holder: Darren Hodgson MG F Trophy Aug 2016 
  27 Paul BOWER                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     70.78  1  11 
  4.79   4.47   4.23   4.37   4.36                                     
 24.67  23.52  22.81  22.99  23.21                                     
 74.90   72.33   70.78   71.43   71.78                                           
Theoretically   4.23 +  18.58 +  47.97 =  70.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 John FINCH                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     74.29  2  22 
  4.50   4.64   4.52   4.63   4.75                                     
 24.51  25.18  24.30  24.43  24.89                                     
 75.03   75.07   74.29   74.77   74.59                                           
Theoretically   4.50 +  19.78 +  49.70 =  73.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne LEWIS                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     75.04  3  25 
  4.27   4.36   4.32   4.29   4.33                                     
 24.52  24.38  24.33  24.72  24.51                                     
 76.08   75.04   84.47   75.82   75.56                                           
Theoretically   4.27 +  20.01 +  50.66 =  74.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  92 Les PATERSON                  (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     76.83  4  32 
  4.88   4.81   4.86   4.78   5.01                                     
 26.35  26.17  25.80  25.53  25.86                                     
 81.07   79.02   78.08   76.83   77.50                                           
Theoretically   4.78 +  20.75 +  51.30 =  76.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 606 Michael FRASER                 (MGCCN)  MG F  1.8 ltr     76.84  5  33 
  4.48   4.40   4.36   4.39   4.35                                     
 25.43  25.07  25.06  25.01  24.92                                     
 79.03   77.44   77.41   76.84   76.86                                           
Theoretically   4.35 +  20.57 +  51.83 =  76.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 791 Bronwyn LEWIS                  (MGCCN)  MG F  1.8 ltr     77.25  6  35 
  4.56   4.41   4.47   4.47   4.40                                     
 26.04  25.02  25.97  25.80  24.99                                     
 81.03   78.03   81.93   79.69   77.25                                           
Theoretically   4.40 +  20.59 +  52.26 =  77.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry PERKINS                  (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     77.89  7  36 
  4.87   4.75   4.86   4.86   4.75                                     
 26.12  25.59  25.48  25.70  25.39                                     
 79.89   78.50   78.06   78.52   77.89                                           
Theoretically   4.75 +  20.62 +  52.50 =  77.87 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Lyall CLARKE                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     78.23  8  39 
  4.36   4.38   4.27   4.31   4.37                                     
 25.01  24.93  24.97  24.76  25.31                                     
 78.89   78.58   78.23   78.48   79.82                                           
Theoretically   4.27 +  20.45 +  53.26 =  77.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   4  Rose COLLINS                  (MGCCN)  MG F  2.0 ltr     97.50  9  50 
  5.37   5.38   5.53   5.30   5.34                                     
 32.32  31.72  31.14  30.78  31.12                                     
104.62  100.53   99.07   98.69   97.50                                           
Theoretically   5.30 +  25.48 +  66.38 =  97.16 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Modern Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 66.05    Holder: James PEARSON Mazda RX7                      
Old Record: 71.61    Holder: Rick VINCENT Lotus Elise 111R Apr 2017 
 151 James PEARSON                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   66.05  1   2 
  4.29   4.13   4.00   4.14                                            
 22.28  21.78  21.67  21.69                                            
 66.70   66.50   66.20   66.05                                                   
Theoretically   4.00 +  17.55 +  44.36 =  65.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr   
New Record: 68.48    Holder: Matthew LANDESMANN Subaru Liberty RS              
Old Record: 68.95    Holder: Scott TUTTON Mitsubishi EVO III Oct 2017 
 207 Matthew LANDESMANN             (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS  2.0 ltr turbo   68.48  1   3 
  3.58   3.47   3.44   3.62   3.95                                     
 22.70  22.41  21.80  21.73  21.58                                     
 70.33   69.56   68.50   68.48   69.16                                           
Theoretically   3.44 +  17.63 +  46.70 =  67.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Production Vehicle   
New Record: 76.87    Holder: Alex FRODL (J) Renault Clio 172               
Old Record: 81.86    Holder: Alex FRODL (J) Renault Clio Apr 2017 
 172 Alex FRODL (J)                 (MGCCN)  Renault Clio 172  2.0 ltr    76.87  1  34 
  4.68   4.64   4.59   4.58   4.55                                     
 25.25  25.22  25.48  25.14  25.09                                     
 77.44   77.41   77.39   76.87   76.95                                           
Theoretically   4.55 +  20.54 +  51.73 =  76.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 331 Harry KEIL (J)                 (MGCCN)  Holden Commodore  3.8 ltr    79.05  2  43 
  5.51   5.11   4.85   4.84   4.97                                     
 27.64  26.81  26.55  26.31  26.30                                     
 80.59   79.43   79.24   79.05   79.31                                           
Theoretically   4.84 +  21.33 +  52.62 =  78.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Special Vehicle   
Record: 68.03 Holder: Christian THOMPSON (J) JB Clubman Mar 2018 
   2  Christian THOMPSON (J)         (MGCCN) JB Clubman  1.6 ltr    69.26  1   4 
  4.80   4.41   4.50                                                   
 24.81  22.77  22.37                                                   
 75.69   69.40   69.26                                                           
Theoretically   4.41 +  17.87 +  46.63 =  68.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  17 Thomas ALCHIN (J)              (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4  2.0 ltr turbo   84.67  2  46 
  5.36   5.40   5.85   5.24   5.28                                     
 29.40  29.75  29.79  27.44  28.71                                     
 91.75   88.58   88.05   84.67   85.45                                           
Theoretically   5.24 +  22.20 +  56.74 =  84.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Times shown as 777.77 indicate a Wrong Direction run. 
 
I hope that all of you had a good event today. 
Michael Snow (Time Keeper) 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 1st in Class Graham ORR   61 Honda CRX  73.08                                
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Harry HARRIS   53 Honda Civic EG  76.06                         
Type 2 Over 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Steve WOODS   10 Renault Megane RS275R  71.93       
Type 2 Over 2 ltr 2nd in Class Toby BANKS   93 Honda City  75.95                                
Type 3 Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Steve BRYDIE   83 Datsun 1200  69.60               
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Warwick BERGE  183 Datsun 1200  69.99                           
Type 3 Over 2 ltr 1st in Class Matt GRANGER  847 Ford Falcon XR6  72.02                         
Type 3 Over 2 ltr 2nd in Class Mark GRANGER  841 Ford Falcon  72.04                             
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr F.T.D. - 1st in Class Raymond BROMLEY   71 Locost 7 replica  65.63 
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Kevin AKERS   29 Carroll Clubman  69.29               
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Peter TURNBULL  126 Turnham Mako C  69.55             
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Jeff NEWEY   48 MG B  75.50                     
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class Matthew WHITWORTH  359 MG B  77.91              
Prod Sports 2B Classic Over 2 ltr New Record Andrew FRASER  109 Corvette  70.00                 
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Paul BOWER   27 Mazda MX5  70.78                    
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class John FINCH   54 Mazda MX5  74.29                    
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 3rd in Class Wayne LEWIS  279 MG F  75.04                        
Prod Sports 2B Modern Over 2 ltr New Record James PEARSON  151 Mazda RX7  66.05                 
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr New Record Matthew LANDESMANN  207 Subaru Liberty RS  68.48          
Junior in Production Vehicle New Record Alex FRODL (J)  172 Renault Clio 172  76.87            


